

13-3565-cv(L)

13-3636-cv(CON), 15-0432-cv(CON), 15-0441-cv(CON), 15-0454-cv(CON),
15-0477-cv(CON), 15-0494-cv(CON), 15-0498-cv(CON), 15-0524-cv(CON),
15-0537-cv(CON), 15-0547-cv(CON), 15-0551-cv(CON), 15-0611-cv(CON),
15-0620-cv(CON), 15-0627-cv(CON), 15-0733-cv(CON), 15-0744-cv(CON),
15-0778-cv(CON), 15-0825-cv(CON), 15-0830-cv(CON)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ELLEN GELBOIM, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,
(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 11 MD 2262 (NRB)

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
Vice President and General Counsel
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1730 Rhode Island Ave., NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 600-9640

May 26, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPREHENDED THE LOCUS OF HARM TO COMPETITION	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THAT A PRICE-FIXING CONSPIRACY IMPAIRS COMPETITION EVEN WHEN ONLY ONE ELEMENT OF PRICE IS FIXED	10
III. THE DISTRICT COURT FELL INTO THE TRAP OF THE IRRELEVANT HYPOTHETICAL	12
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	9
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	13, 14
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	6, 8, 14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	6
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	9
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	8, 14
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	11
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	13
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Gatt Communs., Inc. v. PMC Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , 711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 7789 (LGS), 2015 WL 363894 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2015)	6, 7, 15
<i>In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009)	9

<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	6
<i>Mandeville Island Farms v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)	6
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	12
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	2, 8
<i>Sugar Institute v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 553 (1936)	9
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989).....	2
<i>United States v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , No. 3-15CR61-RNC (D. Conn. Apr. 23, 2015)	7
<i>United States v. Royal Bank of Scotland PLC</i> , No. 3-13CR74-MPS (D. Conn. Apr. 12, 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	9
<i>Walker Process Equipment, Inc. v. Food Machinery & Chemical Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965)	2

Other Authorities

2 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 335 (3d ed. 2007).....	14
Press Release, Assistant Attorney General Bill Baer Delivers Remarks for the Deutsche Bank Manipulation of LIBOR Conference Call (Apr. 23, 2015), http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/press_releases/ 2015/313382.pdf	3
Ronald W. Davis, <i>Standing on Shaky Ground: The Strangely Elusive Doctrine of Antitrust Injury</i> , 70 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 697 (2003).....	16
Hebert Hovenkamp, <i>Federal Antitrust Policy</i> (4th ed. 2011)	12
Richard Wolfram, <i>In Re Libor: More Light, Please!</i> , http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2584746 (Jan. 28, 2015)	16
